
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone No:

Kevin Tomkinson

0113 2474357

Produced on Recycled Paper

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
J Blake (Chair) Middleton Park;
Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Charlwood Moortown;
S Golton Rothwell;
G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
A Lowe Armley;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
J Pryor Headingley;
S Varley Morley South;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting.

6  MINUTES - 5TH DECEMBER 2016

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on Monday 5th December 2016.

1 - 2

7  CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
recommends amendments to the Constitution 
which are necessary to reflect the new 
organisational structure developed by the Head of 
Paid Service.

3 - 78

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, C Dobson(as 
substitute for Councillor Lowe), S Golton, 
G Latty, J Lewis, A Ogilvie, J Pryor, 
S Varley and L Yeadon

Apologies Councillors R Charlwood A Lowe and 
J Procter. 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

3 LATE ITEMS 

No late items were submitted to the agenda for consideration, Members did 
however consider additional information form the Morley Borough 
Independent Group Whip in respect of the item on Substitution Arrangements 
for Council Meetings (minute 7 refers). 

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlwood, Councillor 
Lowe and Councillor J Procter. Councillor C Dobson attended as substitute for 
Councillor Lowe.

6 Minutes - 9th May 2016 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

7 SUBSTITUTION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

The City Solicitor submitted a report recommending amendments to the 
Council Procedures Rules to allow greater flexibility around the appointment 
of substitutes to Plans Panels, the report also recommended provision for 
substitution for the Council’s Housing Advisory Board.

Members also considered correspondenc
[...]
including 
alterations to the designation of statutory officers, and the Officer Delegation Scheme 
(Council (non-executive) Functions) will need to be brought up to date.

4. Consequential amendments to the Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference are also 
required.

Recommendations

5. General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend that Council approve the 
amendments listed below with effect from 1st April 2017:-

5.1 Part 2 - Article 12 (Appendix A)
5.2 Part 2 – Article 15 (Appendix B)
5.3 Part 3 – Section 1 – Local Choice Functions (Appendix C)

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



2 of 7

5.4 Part 3 – Section 2A – Functions of the Full Council (Appendix D)
5.5 Part 3 – Section 2B – Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference (Appendices E1-E6)
5.6 Part 3 – Section 2C – Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions):

 General Delegations (Appendix F)
 Chief Executive (Appendix G)
 Director of Resources and Housing (Appendix H)
 Chief Officer (Financial Services) (Appendix I)
 City Solicitor (Appendix J)
 Director of Communities and Environment (Appendix K)
 Director of City Development (Appendix L)
 Chief Planning Officer (Appendix M)
 Director of Children and Families (Appendix N)
 Note the removal of Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities), and Director of Environment and Housing

6. General Purposes Committee is also requested to recommend that Council appoint the 
Director of Communities and Environment as the Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 
and the Chief Officer (Financial Services) as the Council’s S151 Officer and note that 
the Chief Officer (Financial Services) will designate a deputy and communicate details 
to Members before taking up the S151 responsibilities on 1st April.  

Page 4



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report recommends amendments to the Constitution which are necessary to 
reflect the new organisational structure developed by the Head of Paid Service.

2. Background information

O
[...]
s whilst 
becoming part of the Director of Adults and Health’s leadership team.  
Executive Arrangements

2.7 By a delegated decision dated 24th January 2017 the Leader has amended the 
following documents forming part of her executive arrangements with effect from 1st 
April 2017:-

 Executive Members’ Oversight of Officer Executive Delegations
 Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions)

o General Delegations
o Chief Executive 
o Director of Resources and Housing
o Chief Officer (Financial Services) 
o City Solicitor 

1 Including Corporate Leadership Team

Page 5



o Director of Communities and Environment
o Director of City Development 
o Chief Planning Officer
o Director of Children and Families
o Director of Adults and Health
o Director of Public Health 

Consequential amendments
2.8 The City Solicitor intends to use her authority as Monitoring Officer to make further 

amendments to the constitution to ensure that the new arrangements for the 
delegation of functions are reflected throughout the constitution.  In particular 
amendments will be required to:

 Community Committee Procedure Rules
 Contracts Procedure Rules
 Financial Regulations
 Officer Employment Procedure Rules
 Protocol for the Co-ordination of external inspection reports
 Management Structure Diagram

3. Main issues

Designation of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer and S151 Officer
3.1 Part 3, Section 2A Functions of the Full Council sets out those functions which are 

reserved to full council, and details the officers appointed by Council in respect of 
relevant functions.

3.2 The Deputy Chief Executive is the Council’s current s.151 Officer.  Section 151 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 requires that every local authority shall make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure 
that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) is the current Deputy Section 151 Officer and 
has the relevant qualifications, professional membership and experience to carry 
out this role.

3.3 General Purposes Committee are requested to recommend that full Council:-
3.3.1 appoint the Director of Communities and Environment as Deputy Electoral 

Registration Officer in addition to the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
(whilst noting that the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) will no 
longer exist to exercise the role);

3.3.2 appoint the Chief Officer (Financial Services) as S151 Officer (whilst noting that the 
Deputy Chief Executive will no longer exist to exercise the role.); and

3.3.3 approve the amended Functions of Full Council attached at Appendix D
Article 12 - Officers

3.4 Article 12 details the council’s senior management team and sets out the 
designations of statutory officers.  General Purposes Committee are requested to 
recommend that full Council approve the amendments proposed to Article 12 as 
shown at Appendix A attached to reflect the new organisational structure and the 
designation of Chief Officer (Financial Services) as the S151 Officer.

Page 6



3.5 It has not yet been determined which post will act as deputy to the S151 Officer.  
GPC are requested to recommend that Council note that the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) will designate a deputy and communicate details to Members before 
taking up the S151 responsibilities on 1st April.  The Monitoring Officer will 
accordingly further amend Article 12 under her delegated authority in Article 15 and 
publish as a significant operational decision. 
Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution

3.6 Article 15 includes details as to which person or body has authority to amend each 
of the documents within the Council’s Constitution.  General Purposes Committee 
are requested to recommend the amendments proposed at Appendix B attached to 
ensure that appropriate officers can take the necessary decisions to keep 
documents up to date and fit for purpose.
Responsibility for Local Choice Functions 

3.7 This document, shown at Appendix C attached, sets out details of local choice 
functions; whether they are to be treated as Council or Executive functions and 
which officers are responsible.  Amendments are necessary to reflect the new 
organisational arrangements. 
Officer Delegation Scheme

3.8 As a result of the changes made to the organisational structure General Purposes 
Committee is requested to recommend that Council approve the Officer Delegation 
Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) which will comprise delegations to the 
Directors as follows:-

3.9 General Delegations (Appendix F) – amendments reflect the titles of Directors 
within the new organisational structure.

3.10 Chief Executive (Appendix G) – there are no amendments from the existing 
scheme.

3.11 Director of Resources and Housing (Appendix H) –.includes the existing delegations 
to the Deputy Chief Executive (other than those in relation to making standing 
orders in relation to finance which are delegated to the Chief Officer (Financial 
Services) below).

3.12 Chief Officer (Financial Services) (Appendix I) – this is a new delegation reflecting 
the separation of the role from the Director of Strategy and Resources and permits 
the Chief Officer (Financial Services) to make standing orders in relation to finance.

3.13 City Solicitor (Appendix J) – there are no amendments from the existing scheme.
3.14 Director of Communities and Environment (Appendix K) –.includes the existing 

delegations to the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the 
Director of Environment and Housing.  

3.15 Director of City Development (Appendix L) – there are no amendments from the 
existing scheme.

3.16 Chief Planning Officer (Appendix M) – there are no amendments from the existing 
scheme.

3.17 Director of Children and Families (Appendix N) – there are no amendments from the 
existing scheme.

3.18 The Committee will note that there are no specific delegations to the Director of 
Adults and Health or the Director of Public Health.  The existing delegations to 

Page 7



Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhood will be removed from the Officer 
Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions).
Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference

3.19 General Purposes Committee are requested to recommend that full Council 
approve amendments to the Scrutiny Boards terms of reference, as shown at 
Appendices E1 to E6 attached, indicating which Directors are responsible for each 
of the functions within their remit (the committee may wish to note that these 
changes do not alter the remit of any of the Scrutiny Boards )

4. Corporate considerations

4.1 Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 The Head of Paid Services has engaged officers and Members in developing these 
changes, in part by making the changes in response to issues raised about where 
existing organisational arrangements don’t work.  As some of the reasons for the 
changes are to make financial savings, consultation has also been carried out 
through the budget setting process.  Whilst the changes are significant, the main 
emphasis of change continues to be on the culture change through the values.

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

4.2.1 There are no implications for this report.

4.3 Council policies and best council plan

4.3.1 The changes outlined within this report support the Council’s ambition of being a 
compassionate city with a strong economy.

4.4 Resources and value for money

4.4.1 The organisational structure which underlies the changes proposed in this report 
intends to enable the best use of the Council’s human resources to deliver council 
services.  The changes to organisational shape, including JNC reductions, deliver a 
financial saving to the Council which is reported elsewhere in budget papers.

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in

4.5.1 As a council decision this report will not be open to Call In.  The committee’s 
recommendations will be reported to the next ordinary meeting of Council.

4.6 Risk management

4.6.1 The proposed amendments will ensure that the Council’s constitution remains up to 
date and fit for purpose and that decision making arrangements are robust.

Page 8



5. Conclusions

5.1 Changes to the organisational structure require amendments to the Constitution as 
detailed in this report.

6. Recommendations

6.1 General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend that Council approve the 
amendments listed below with effect from 1st April 2017:-

6.1.1 Part 2 - Article 12 (Appendix A)
6.1.2 Part 2 – Article 15 (Appendix B)
6.1.3 Part 3 – Section 1 – Local Choice Functions (Appendix C)
6.1.4 Part 3 – Section 2A – Functions of the Full Council (Appendix D)
6.1.5 Part 3 – Section 2B – Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference (Appendices E1-E6)
6.1.6 Part 3 – Section 2C – Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) 

Functions):

 General Delegations (Appendix F)
 Chief Executive (Appendix G)
 Director of Resources and Housing (Appendix H)
 Chief Officer (Financial Services) (Appendix I)
 City Solicitor (Appendix J)
 Director of Communities and Environment (Appendix K)
 Director of City Development (Appendix L)
 Chief Planning Officer (Appendix M)
 Director of Children and Families (Appendix N)
 Note the removal of Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens 

and Communities), and Director of Environment and Housing

6.2 General Purposes Committee is also requested to recommend that Council appoint the 
Director of Communities and Environment as the Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 
and the Chief Officer (Financial Services) as the Council’s S151 Officer and note that 
the Chief Officer (Financial Services) will designate a deputy and communicate details 
to Members before taking up the S151 responsibilities on 1st April.  

7. Background documents2 

7.1 None

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Article 12 – Officers

Part 2 Article 12
Page 1 of 7

Issue 3 – 2016/17

ARTICLE 12 - OFFICERS

12.1 MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

 General

The full Council may engage such staff (referred to as officers) as it considers 
necessary to carry out its functions.

 Chief Officers 

The full Council will engage persons for the following posts, who will be 
designated Chief Officer1 and will have the functions responsibilities set out in 
the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) Functions) at Part 3 
Section 2C and the Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions) at Part 3 
Section 3E of this Constitution.

 Chief Executive 

 Director of Resources and Housing

 Chief Officer (Financial Services)

 City Solicitor 

 Director of Communities and Environment

 Director of City Development

 Chief Planning Officer

 Director of Children and Families

 Director of Adults and Health

 Director of Public Health

 

1 Any reference to a Director within the constitution shall be deemed to include reference to all officers listed 
in this Article, except where the context requires otherwise.

Appendix A

Page 11



Article 12 – Officers

Part 2 Article 12
Page 2 of 7

Issue 3 – 2016/17

 Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

The Council will designate the following posts as shown:

DESIGNATION POST DEPUTY
Head of Paid Service2 Chief Executive Director of Resources and Housing

Monitoring Officer3 City Solicitor Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support

S151 Officer (referred to 
in this Constitution as 
Chief Finance Officer)4

Chief Officer 
(Financial Services)

Dep
[...]
n with authority to 
change the document

Part 3 Section 1 Responsibility for Local Choice Functions Full Council
Part 3 Section 2A Functions of the Full Council Full Council
Part 3 Section 2B Council Committees’ Terms of Reference Full Council
Part 3 Section 2C Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) Full Council
Part 3 Section 2D Council (Non-Executive) Delegations to and from other authorities Full Council
Part 3 Section 3A Responsibility for Executive Functions Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3B(a) Executive Member Portfolios Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3B(b) Executive Members: Oversight of Officer Executive Delegations Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3B(c) Support to Executive Members Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3C Executive Committee and Advisory Committee Terms of Reference Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3D Community Committee Executive Delegation Scheme Executive Board
Part 3 Section 3E Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions) Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 3F Executive Delegations to Other Authorities Leader of Council
Part 3 Section 4 Joint Arrangements Full Council (in relation to Council 

Functions)
Leader of Council (in relation to 
Executive Functions)

Part 4 a Council Procedure Rules Full Council
Part 4 b Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules Executive Board (in relation to 

Executive Functions set out at Rules 
1.1 to 1.4, 2.1 and 3.1)
Full Council (all other)

Part 4 c Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Full Council
Part 4 d Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Notes Head of Governance and Scrutiny 

Support 

P
age 20



Article 15 – Review and Revision of the Constitution

Part 2 Article 15
Page 3 of 3

Issue 2 – 2016/17

Part 4 e Community Committee Procedure Rules Leader of Council (in relation to 
executive functions set out in 
section 3.1-3.5 and section 8)
Full Council (all other)

Part 4 f Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules Full Council
Part 4 g Access to Information Procedure 
[...]
 
Officer Employment 

Section 106 of, and paragraph 42 of
Schedule 12 to the Local Government
Act 1972

(b) To make standing orders as to
contracts

Section 135 of the Local Government
Act 1972

1 The fact that a function has been delegated to the Director does not require the Director to give the matter 
his/her personal attention and the Director may arrange for  such delegation to be exercised by an officer of 
suitable experience and seniority, however, the Director remains responsible for any decision taken 
pursuant to such arrangements.
2 Except in relation to those which are to be determined by the Employment Committee.

Appendix H

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) functions)

Part 3 Section 2Cd
Page 1 of 1

Issue 1 – 2016/17

Chief Officer (Financial Services)

1. Subject to the Exception listed below, the Chief Officer (Financial Services)1 is 
authorised to discharge the following Council (non-executive) functions2: 

Functions relating to standing orders

(a) To make standing orders in relation to 
Finance 

Section 106 of, and paragraph 42 of
Schedule 12 to the Local Government
Act 1972

1 The fact that a function has been delegated to the Chief Officer does not require the Chief Officer to give 
the matter his/her personal attention and the Chief Officer may arrange for  such delegation to be exercised 
by an officer of suitable experience and seniority, however, the Chief Officer remains responsible for any 
decision taken pursuant to such arrangements.
2 The Chief Officer (Financial Services) has responsibility for these functions as the Council’s S151 Officer.

Appendix I

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-executive) functions)

Part 3 Section 2Ce
Page 1 of 1

Issue 3 – 2016/17
20th October 2016

City Solicitor

1. The City Solicitor is the Monitoring Officer for the Council.

2. The City Solicitor 1 is authorised to disch

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2017

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Blackburn, Mrs A Carter, 
R Charlwood, S Golton, J Lewis, A Ogilvie, 
J Pryor, S Varley and L Yeadon

Apologies Councillors G Latty and A Lowe 

8 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

9 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

10 Late items 

There were no late items.

11 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

12 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor G Latty and Councillor Lowe.

13 MINUTES - 5TH DECEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

14 Constitutional Amendments 

The City Solicitor submitted a report recommending amendments to the 
Constitution which are necessary to reflect the new organisational structure 
developed by the Head of Paid Service.

RESOLVED – 

a) To recommend that Council approve the amendments listed below with 
effect from 1st April 2017:-

Part 2 - Article 12 (Appendix A)
Part 2 – Article 15 (Appendix B)



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2017

Part 3 – Section 1 – Local Choice Functions (Appendix C)
Part 3 – Section 2A – Functions of the Full Council (Appendix D)
Part 3 – Section 2B – Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 
(Appendices E1-E6)
Part 3 – Section 2C – Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (non-
executive) Functions):

 General Delegations (Appendix F)
 Chief Executive (Appendix G)
 Director of Resources and Housing (Appendix H)
 Chief Officer (Financial Services) (Appendix I)
 City Solicitor (Appendix J)
 Director of Communities and Environment (Appendix 

K)
 Director of City Development (Appendix L)
 Chief Planning Officer (Appendix M)
 Director of Children and Families (Appendix N)
 Note the removal of Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant 

Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), and 
Director of Environment and Housing.

b) To recommend that Council appoint the Director of Communities and 
Environment as the Deputy Electoral Registration Officer and the Chief 
Officer (Financial Services) as the Council’s S151 Officer and note that 
the Chief Officer (Financial Services) will designate a deputy and 
communicate details to Members before taking up the S151 
responsibilities on 1st April.  


